

No. 13-1352

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Ohio**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN AND
STEPHEN J. CECI AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
Telephone: (734) 647-1078
Facsimile: (734) 647-7349
E-mail: rdfrdman@umich.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.	5
I. VERY YOUNG CHILDREN LACK THE CAPACITY TO BE WITNESSES WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	5
II. THE STATEMENTS OF VERY YOUNG CHILDREN MAY BE HIGHLY PROBATIVE EVIDENCE, BUT THEY ARE FAR FROM INFALLIBLE..	15
III. THE ACCUSED HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EXAMINE A YOUNG CHILD WHOSE STATEMENT IS INTRODUCED AGAINST HIM—BUT NOT BY CROSS-EXAMINATION AT TRIAL..	19
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnard v. Henderson</i> , 514 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1975).....	23-24
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1316 (2010).....	1
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Kirouac</i> , 542 N.E.2d 270 (Mass. 1989).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5, 6, 13-14, 30
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	1,5, 6-7
<i>Ex parte Baker</i> , 144 So.3d 1285 (Ala. 2013).....	24
<i>Griego v. Nevada</i> , 111 Nev. 444 (1995).....	26
<i>Hamill v. Powers</i> , 164 P.3d 1083 (Ct. Crim. Apps. Okla. 2007).....	26
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	1,6,14
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1974).....	32
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (K.B. 1779).....	13
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	20

<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	14, 31
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344, 131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011).....	6
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	13
<i>People v. Backus</i> (1979) 590 P.2d 837 (Cal. 1979).	24
<i>People v. Chard</i> , 808 P.2d 351 (Col. 1991).	26
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill 2007).....	7
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 602 N.E.2d 826 (1992).	26
<i>State v. Doremus</i> , 514 N.W.2d 649 (Neb. Ct. Apps. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. Osgood</i> , 667 N.W.2d 687 (S.Dak. 2003).	26
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 779 P.2d 1108 (Utah 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U. S. 858 (1982).....	23
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 288 So. 2d 826 (Ala. 1973).....	24
<i>White v. Maggio</i> , 556 F.2d 1352 (5th Cir. 1977).	24, 26-27

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 5

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 24-25

Fed. R. Evid. 611(c)..... 20

OTHER SOURCES

T. Aboulafia-Brakha, et al., *Theory of Mind Tasks and Executive Functions: A Systematic Review of Group Studies in Neurology*,
5 J. NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 39 (2011)..... 11

Dima Amso & B. J. Casey, *Beyond what develops when: neuroimaging may inform how cognition changes with development*, 15 CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE 24 (2006)..... 8

Emily Balcetis & David Dunning, *Considering the Situation: Why People are Better Social Psychologists than Self-Psychologists*,
12 SELF & IDENTITY 1 (2013)..... 9

Lucy Berliner & Mary Kay Barbieri, *The testimony of the child victim of sexual assault*, 40 J. OF SOC. ISSUES 125 (2010).. 21

John R. Best et al., <i>Executive functions after age 5: changes and correlates</i> , 29 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 180 (2009).	8
DAVID F. BJORKLUND, CHILDREN'S THINKING: COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT AND INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES (4th ed. 2005)..	17
Sandra Bosacki & Janet Wilde Astington, <i>Theory of Mind in Preadolescence: Relations between Social Understanding and Social Competence</i> , 8 SOC. DEVELOPMENT 237 (1999)..	9-10
MARK BRENNAN & ROSLIN E. BRENNAN, STRANGE LANGUAGE: CHILD VICTIMS UNDER CROSS EXAMINATION (1988).	22
KENNETH S. BROUN, ed., MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (7 th ed. 2013)..	16
JEREMY CARPENDALE & CHARLIE LEWIS, HOW CHILDREN DEVELOP SOCIAL UNDERSTANDING (2006)..	10-11
Stephen J. Ceci & Maggie Bruck, <i>Children's Suggestibility: Characteristics and Mechanisms</i> , 34 ADVANCES IN CHILD DEVELOPMENT AND BEHAVIOR 247 (2006).	18
STEPHEN J. CECI & MAGGIE BRUCK, JEOPARDY IN THE COURTROOM: THE SCIENTIFIC ANALYSIS OF CHILDREN'S TESTIMONY (1995).	2,16, 18

Stephen J. Ceci & Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 CORNELL L. REV. 33 (2000).....	18
Stephen J. Ceci, et al., <i>Representational Constraints on the Development of Memory and Metamemory: A Developmental-Representational-Theory</i> , 117 PSYCH. REV. 464 (2010).....	8-9
Stephen J. Ceci, et al., <i>Suggestibility of Children’s Memory: Psycholegal Implications</i> , 116 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY: GENERAL 38 (1987).....	18
Sherman J. Clark, <i>An Accuser-Obligation Approach to the Confrontation Clause</i> , 81 NEB. L. REV. 1258 (2003).....	8
Nicholas Epley & David Dunning, <i>Feeling Holier Than Thou”: Are Self-Serving Assessments Produced by Errors in Self- or Social Prediction?</i> , 79 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOLOGY 861(2000).....	9
Rhona H. Flin, et al., <i>Children’s Knowledge of Court Proceedings</i> , 80 BRIT. J. PSYCHOLOGY 285 (1989).....	11-12
Rhona H. Flin, <i>Hearing and testing children’s evidence</i> , in GAIL S. GOODMAN & BETTE L. BOTTOMS, eds., CHILD VICTIMS, CHILD WITNESSES: UNDERSTANDING AND IMPROVING TESTIMONY 279 (1993).....	29

Richard D. Friedman, <i>Route Analysis of Credibility and Hearsay</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 667.	18
Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Conundrum of Children, Confrontation, and Hearsay</i> , 65 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 243 (2002).	7
Richard D. Friedman & Stephen. J. Ceci, <i>The Child Quasi Witness</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. (2015, forthcoming).	2, 27
Gail S. Goodman, et al., <i>Testifying in Criminal Court: Emotional Effects on Child Sexual Assault</i> , MONOGRAPHS OF THE SOCIETY FOR RESEARCH IN CHILD DEVELOPMENT (1992).....	29
Nancy R. Hamond & Robyn Fivush, <i>Memories of Mickey Mouse: Young children recount their trip to Disney World</i> , 6 COGNITIVE DEVEL. 433 (1990).....	16-17
Francesca G.E. Happé, <i>An Advanced Test of Theory of Mind: Understanding of Story Characters' Thoughts and Feelings by Able Autistic, Mentally Handicapped, and Normal Children and Adults</i> , 24 J. AUTISM & DEVELOPMENTAL DISORDERS 129 (1994).....	10-11
Hiroki R. Hayama & Michael D. Rugg, <i>Right dorsolateral prefrontal cortex is engaged during post-retrieval processing of both episodic and semantic information</i> , 47 NEUROPSYCHOLOGIA 2409 (2009).....	8

Amelia Courtney Hritz, <i>Lie to Me: Compliant False Accusations by Children</i> (Master's thesis), http://www.human.cornell.edu/hd/ceci/upload/Hritz_Master_Thesis_20140617.pdf	11
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, et al., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, (3d ed. 2007 and pocket part).	24-25
Michael Lewis, <i>The Development of Deception</i> , in MICHAEL LEWIS & CAROLYN SAARNI, eds., LYING AND DECEPTION IN EVERYDAY LIFE 90 (1993).	17
Monica Luciana & Charles A. Nelson, <i>The functional emergence of prefrontally-guided working memory systems in four- to eight-year-old children</i> , 36 NEUROPSYCHOLOGIA 273 (1998).	8
Thomas D. Lyon & Raymond LaMagna, <i>The History of Children's Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 IND. L.J. 1029 (2007).	13
Richard E. Nisbett & Ziva Kunda, <i>Perception of Social Distributions</i> , 48 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOLOGY 297 (1985).	9
Hilary Horn Ratner, et al., <i>Children's Organization of Events and Event Memories</i> , in ROBYN FIVUSH & JUDITH A. HUDSON, eds., KNOWING AND REMEMBERING IN YOUNG CHILDREN 65 (1990)..	17
Karen J. Saywitz, <i>Children's Conceptions of the Legal System: "Court Is a Place to Play Basketball"</i> , in STEPHEN J. CECI, et al., eds., PERSPECTIVES ON CHILDREN'S TESTIMONY 131 (1989).	12

Alan Slater & Scott P. Johnson, <i>Visual Sensory and Perceptual Abilities of the Newborn: Beyond the Blooming, Buzzing Confusion</i> , in FRANCESCA SIMION & GEORGE BUTTERWORTH, eds., <i>THE DEVELOPMENT OF SENSORY, MOTOR AND COGNITIVE CAPACITIES IN EARLY INFANCY: FROM PERCEPTION TO COGNITION</i> 121 (1998).....	16
Elizabeth Spelke, <i>Infants' Intermodal Perception of Events</i> , 8 <i>COGNITIVE PSYCHOLOGY</i> 553 (1976).	16
Amye Warren-Leubecker, et al., <i>What Do Children Know about the Legal System and When Do They Know It? First Steps Down a Less Traveled Path in Child Witness Research</i> , in CECI, et al., eds., <i>PERSPECTIVES</i> 158.	12-13
Marilyn C. Welsh et al., <i>A normative-developmental study of executive function</i> , 7 <i>DEVELOPMENTAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY</i> 131 (1991).....	8, 10
WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE.....	20
Heinz Wimmer & Josef Perner, <i>Beliefs about Beliefs: Representation and Constraining Function of Wrong Beliefs in Young Children's Understanding of Deception</i> , 13 <i>COGNITION</i> 103 (1983).....	10
Rachel Zajac & Harlene Hayne, <i>I Don't Think That's What Really Happened: The Effect of Cross-Examination on the Accuracy of Children's Reports</i> , 9 <i>J. EXP. PSYCH.: APPLIED</i> 187 (2003).....	21-22

Rachel Zajac & Harlene Hayne, <i>The Negative Effect of Cross-Examination Style Questioning on Children's Accuracy: Older Children Are Not Immune</i> , 20 APPL. COGNITIVE PSYCH. 3 (2006).	22
Rachel Zajac, et al., <i>Asked and Answered: Questioning Children in the Courtroom</i> , 19 PSYCHIATRY, PSYCHOLOGY AND LAW 199 (2003).	22
Rachel Zajac, et al., <i>Disorder in the courtroom? Child witnesses under cross-examination.</i> , 32 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 181 (2012).	20
